RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
– Deposits with licensed banks 188,748 182,287 132,042 104,846
– Finance lease liabilities (4,544) (6,838) – –

Floating rate instruments
– Term loans (161,193) (147,694) – –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112277TIME ANNUAL REPORT 2013

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

27.4 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis:

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would not affect profit or loss.

(ii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis point (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or (loss)
100bp 100bp

increase decrease
RM’000 RM’000

Group
31.12.2013
Floating rate instruments (1,612) 1,612

31.12.2012
Floating rate instruments (1,477) 1,477

Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises mainly from the Group’s available-for-sale investments in quoted securities.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

Investments are allowed in liquid securities that are quoted and traded on the local stock exchange
on specific business case basis and upon the evaluation and approval by the Board of Directors.
The existing available-for-sale investment in quoted securities represents the consideration received
in prior years as a result of the Group’s disposal of its 3G spectrum licence to DiGi.Com Berhad.
The Group does not transact in any derivative financial instruments.